
Orlando Food Not Bombs 
P.o. Box 540957, Orlando, FL 32854-0957 - USA 


1-800-884-1136 

www.orlandofoodnotbombs.org 


June 13, 2011 

Dear Mayor Buddy Dyer, 

Thanks so much for telling the Orlando Sentinel that you are willing to meet with the volunteers of Orlando Food Not 
Bombs. We are happy to accept your invitation to share meals and information at city hall and plan to start providing lunch 
once a week as soon as possible. Please bring your peppers. We would be honored to add them to our meal. 

As you may know the anti -food sharing ordinance is not acceptable. We are happy to work with you but we can not agree 
to limit our accessibility to the public. Limiting our meals and message to twice a year per park will not work . 

This is not the time to limit efforts to change society. Our economy is in crisis and hiding the problem is not a solution. In the 
world's wealthiest country where over 50 cents of every federal tax dollar is spent on war it is possible to change society so 
no one is forced to stand in line to eat at a soup kitchen; and all people have nutritious food to prepare in their own kitchen. 
This message should be expressed loud, often and with as much passion as possible. Moving our meal and message from 
park to park is not acceptable. Orlando Food Not Bombs looks forward to coming to an agreement. 

Support for our effort is widespread. Many residence of Lake Eola Heights are attending our meals to show support. People 
from all over Orlando, the state of Florida, italy, Japan. United Kingdom and many other countries are asking us to continue. 
We will leave Lake Eola Park as clean or cleaner then we found it just as we have since starting our weekly meals. We also 
welcome local condominium owners and businesses to join us each week. Orlando Food Not Bombs welcomes your par­
ticipation in our effort to end hunger and poverty. 

Orlando Food Not Bombs asks that you: 

Implement a moratorium on the arrests of people sharing food at Lake Eola Park. 

Repeal Anti-food sharing ordinance 18A.09-2. 

Drop the charges of those arrested and lift the trespass orders. 

Agree to the group's request to a meeting between the Mayor and Food Not Bombs. 

Repeal the ordinances that criminalize poverty in Orlando such as the panhandling zones, horizontal sitting and 
other laws directed at our poor. 

Please contact us by Monday morning on June 20, 2011 to set up our meeting by calling our Hunger Hotline at 
1-800-884-1136 or emailing<menu@foodnotbombs.net > We are eager to work for mutually satisfactory solutions to 
poverty in Orlando. 

Thanks so much for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

(Adopted by Orlando Food Not Bombs at the Friday, June 10, 2011 meeting) 

mailto:emailing<menu@foodnotbombs.net
http:www.orlandofoodnotbombs.org
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CitYJ?t Orlando Police Department 
100 South Hughey .'\venue, Orlando, FL 32801-2589 

ASE # _ _ _ 
ARRESTED 0 YES 

TRESPASS WARNING 
FOR CITY HALL, CITY PARK. AND/OR PARJ:':..f ACILITY 

NAME __________~----------------­

was warned to stay off the r)rope~1 at 0 City Hall )g Cill Park or Park Facility located at .________ 

__---'~'____.:::~~~'__!._=•._ _ ----=-_.:_ ___"_=_______"'::c=_____==_:'__=___'~~_ __'__''___==_________ Orlando, Florida by 

--=,-,-~--=-----,-_______-=-_ --,---______, who owns/controls said property or 'uilo is authorized to issue 

said warning in accordance with City Council adopted standards and resolution. The w'lrning was given on (date) 

____ ---'-_--,--'-=-_ ___ _ .___ at =-='____ hours. The above-n311ed person was adVised 

that if he/she remained on or retume ont said property that he/she would be in violation of the state statute 

prohibiting trespass and hen ;e subject to arrest. Should the above-named person need to reenter this property for 

official business at City Hall or for First Amendment activity at a City park or park facilit/, he/she must first contact 

(name of posilion)_"--~==c-=-_---,,-,-,--________at (telephone #) __'--_-=----=-----=­

-luring normal business hours in advance of entry to prol,ide notice, specifying the date, time, location, and n ture 

of the activity. 

OFFICER____________---'-_ _ 


EXPIRATION DATE OF TRESPASS WARNING: --=-~..:...:--'=--=-~~:....:....::::__=::....o:._=::__:_:... 


REASON FOR TRESPASS: 

OWNER/CUSTODIAN SIGNATURE 
WHITE COpy: OPO Records 
YELLOW COPY: OPO Criminal Intake 
PINK COPY: Trespasser 
1127.2 P&P 05/10106 
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o Arrest Affidavit Document N: 34635 1ICJIS Continuation of: o Notice to Appear 

Dcfendant's ICase 
MCHENRY, JONATHAN K 2011002423 16

Namc: INumber: 

NARRATIVE: The undersigned has probable cause to believe the above-named defendant on the, ___I of June 20 II 
at 6:22 PM at 101 N. ROSALIND AVE (Zone: D-2 ) in Orange County did 

On June I , 20 II at approximately 1730 hours, the Defendant did knowingly (sponsor, conduct or participate in) the distribution or service 

of food at a Large Group Feeding at Lake Eola Park, a park facility owned or controlled by the City of Orlando within the Greater 

Downtown Park Districi without obtaining a Large Group Feeding Permit issued by the City Direclor of Families, Parks and Recreation or 
their designee. This Large Group Feeding, sponsored by Orlando Food Not Bombs, served _40__ people, which were counted by 

members of the Orlando Police Department. The Defendant's participation in this Large Group Feeding involved preparing boxes, set up 

tables and fed participants of the feeding. 
On April 25, 20 II at 0900 hours and May 2, 20 II at 0900 hours, Benjamin Markeson, a key member of Orlando Food Not Bombs, 
applied for Large Group Feeding permits (numbers 11-010-001 and 11-010-001) for feedings conducted at Orlando City Hall, City HalJ 

Commons Plaza, Orlando, Florida; Markeson applied for the permits utilizing the organizational name H.E.A.RT. On both occasions, 

Markcson was provided with: copies of the City's Large Group Feeding ordinance, permits for those dates and locations, a list ofGreater 

Orlando Downtown Parks, a map of the Greater Downtown Park District, and a list of other charitable meals available in Downtown 
Orlando, providing Markeson with knowledge of the City's Large Group Feeding Ordinance. 

On May 18 and 23, 20 II, Orlando Food Not Bombs, an organization the Defendant is associated with (evidenced by their previous 

participation in Large Group Feedings with this organization) conducted Large Group Feedings ofgreater than 25 people at Lake Eola 

Park. On both dates, Large Group Feeding Permits were issued (numbers 11-062-013 and 11-062-016) at the time of the feedings in 
person to the organization by the City Director of Families, Parks and Recreation or their designee ; this all took place in the presence of 

members of the Orlando Police Department. Prior to these feedings, Orlando Food Not Bombs published on their public access internet 

web site a statement calling for members to join at Lake Eola Park to "risk arrest" and conduct a Large Group Feeding without first 

obtaining a Large Group Feeding Permit; this internet posting indicates Orlando Food Not Bombs' knowledge of the City's Large Group 
Feeding ordinance and their clear intent to violate the ordinance. 

On ~.-1ay 25. 2011 , members of the Orlando Police Department observed approximately 40 individuals participating in an illegal Large 
Group Feeding being conducted by Orlando Food Not Bombs. l'riG! to this [ecdillg, Orl ~,J'do Food NOI Bombs, an organization which 
previously conducted Large Group Feedings in which the Defendant participated, published on their public access internet web site a 

statement calling for members to join them on May 25, 20 II at 1730 hours at Lake Eola Park to "non-violently defy" the City of Orlando's 

Large Group Feeding ordinance; again, this internet posting indicates Orlando Food Not Bombs' knowledge of the City'S Large Group 

Feeding ordinance and their clear intent to violate the ordinance. 

I swear or affi.nn the above statemenLS are corrcct .and true Sworn to and subscribed before me, 4072462470 

tb.is day of year OfficOl"s Pfficcr's Bus. Phone No. 
SEE ATIACHED JURAT 

Signature VAS:ruRlNO. GREGORY /5458NolaI)' Public 0 Law Euforcemenl or Corrections Officl."T 0 

Offiocr's NllIDei Badge lD
Personally Known 0 Produced Identification ,0 

~..ti.. Ie Iler.D4IaAt 1IaCanli. So<loI s.curil)' NO"'kr' nu. Law e.t<_, 10_ ""' "'....toO 1_ ')
Type of Identification; ~ (l!:lN) • roqnind lor EllS 119011. ......" .,P _ • to< 11\0 JWI'a< 0( ....r....... """ ~. .uri ......, • >nih ""'" 

r~~ '" ..." RltQfd. IU\P:III fill IhaI Sl nu QJI~11fI .-J .. ot ,a. ~ ;. fC'qUircd by dID' •.., ..... tWrul ~._(g'dutieI_ ~~ 
Notary 

Signature 

Notary Name Notary Commission # / Exp. Date 

toO I (05 /08) COURT COpy RECORD COpy STATE ATTORr'o,J EY COPY INMATE RECORDS- COpy AGENCYIREPORT REVIEW COpy DEFENDANT COpy 
Page 2 of 2 

http:H.E.A.RT
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 


• 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 11/04/2003 

To: Counterterrorism Attn: DTOU 

From: Richmond 
Squad 5 
Contact: b2 

b 6 

Approved By: ~I______________________~ b 7C 

Drafted By: I I 
Case ID #: 

Title: , 

266A-~-NEA(pending) (<f%39- P . 
~ I ~~bft ..fLH- (. \1_;503~'; 

dDa 1"<2'0D or BOMBS (NF~~h{,tt-ta: S() ~~~~ 
AOT-DT-VC S ()~c.l'3h

5LJ 
Synopsis: Request approval to open above full inve,stigation. 

Full Field Investigation Instituted: 11/04/2003 

Details: 

FNB is an activist group which openly protest the war 
in Iraq and against the activities of the United States and 

,Richmond City. .govel?nments as wel-l -flS t-hose- of !f-rani-i -President of 
Virginia Commonwealth University- (VCU). 

6
Over the past 6 years II has advocated members of b7C 

the group to demonstrate in prot~ environmental issues, 
sprawl at VCU and in support of the Palestinian movement. The 
protests have resulted in vandalism and property damage 
including spray painting of anarchist symbols on city buildings 
and broken windows. Over the past three years, damage to sports 
utility vehicles (SUV) in the City of Richmond have gone 
unsolved. However, notes left at -the scene with environmental 
explanations and the etching of the letters ELF in the paint of 
the vehicles appear related tol I teachings. 

b6 

Richmond source affirmed that I b7C 

FNB and that he wants to be known as 
cause" . According to the source, ~I____________________~ 

TDRIVE :1..-'_--,'OPENING. EC O~?J 
H-~-;;'(iJ
Y'-'t' 

som~e-o-n--e--w~h-o~i~s--~----~--~ b7D 

FBI·RI 

~==:=:::::::::z~===~-:;: 

A 

IU 



.' o oTo: Counterterror~sm From: Richmond 
Re: 266A-RH-NEW, 11/04/2003 

b6 
l> 7C 
b7[J 

According to source information, I Ibelongs' to a 
l~rger grou of FNB members 'who are known as "Defenders of the 
Earth" . 

Finally, source is aware ofl disdain for 
President Trani. I 

,- No. 
further details re~ding ;pecific threats or overt actions on 

I lin this matter are known. 

2 
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oTo: tounterterror~m From: Richmond 
Re: 266A-RH-NEW, 11/04/2003 

LEAD (s) : 


Set Lead 1: (Info) 


COUNTERTERRORISM 

AT WASHINGTON, DC 

Read and clear . 

3 




. 

~." ~'.,

'l ." o oFD·302 (Rev. 10-6·95) 

-] ­

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 10/27/2003 

On 1 b6 
b7C 

Virginia. After being advised b7D 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~e~~~n~~e~rv~~~e~w~~~n~g~agent and Task Force Officer 

of the interview he provided ·the 

1:.16 
b7 . 
b7D 

SEARCHED_-+~~--. 
Investigation on 10/24/03 ~ at ..,.R::.::.=i:..::c:.:h.::.::m.:.:.o=-n:=-:.d=--_---'-_______~~ITAIili~:tz~=6*:;;;-:--:: b6 .... . 
File # 266A-RH-51216, 266A~ RH-49839 Date dictated 

by~I__________=-~~____~~~______~----~----~~~~~~~~ 
' .. 

b7C 

I I advised that he came to know a member of FNB, 

I I I lof FNB and I lProtests. 

i 
I I At 'some po~nt I 
LNU or [ ] LNU I I. I I 

l 

·is '?l group made up ·of 
enders of the Earth". 

I Other members of this group and FNB are 
LNU. 

I further advised that the Je 
1....-_...........,--,:-1 called' he thinks "D ' 

r lalso advised that he and I ILNU were 
tah;j DC ana I I 

b6 
b-;C 
h7 D 

b 6 
b 7C 
b 7 D 

This document c·oritains neither recommendations nor concYusions ' of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 'loa!lcd to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your 3gency. 

t:.<;L.~~ . ~~~ ,~ ~~ • ....% 
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"FD-302a (ReY, IO-Q-95) 

266A-RH-4$l839 

10/24/03 2Conlin~ali~n ofFD-3i)2 of ....:.....:____--:~___-:-_~~:__:_----''----'----:.- , ' On _~~----.:....'- Page --:-__-'-" 
b6 
b7 C 
b7D 

further advised "that when ,he-left 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 11/10/2003 
b6 

On October 28, 2003, ~I__________~I Virginia Commonwealth of b7 C 
Virginia (VCU) intirnal auditor provided the attached documents to b 7D 

Task Force Officer. ! 

On October 24, 2003 a source provided information as to a 

poss l.r·b;;:;..l=e--=tc:.;h:..:r:..:e;:.:a::..t=--.::<t.;;;:o--=t:.:.h;:.:e::.......;P"-'r=e.:=sc::i:..::d::..:e::..:nc:.;t=--.;;;:o-=f~V:...:C::,,;U::...L..I--=T-=r~a:.:.n.:.:l.=-·:....__-=T:.:.h;:.:e=--.:s:::..o=u=r-"c~e::......:s:::..t:::..a=t-=e~d:...., 

that! ! 


~I	__~~__~~______~~__~~__~~__~~____~~______~I This l.nformatl.on 
could not be corroborated. This information was passed to the VCU 
Police for what ,ever action4~y deemed necessary. VCU Police 
notified the' VCU Presiden..t;.. ._ani of the threat, . 

. ' 	 --...' 

b6
VCU at the direction of the President's office advised b7C 

b7D 

~~~~~~~r=========~T~h~e~a~t~t~a~c~h~e~d~l.~·n~formation is the information
VCU obtained~I________________________~ 

SEARCHED_________ 

SERIALIZ~1) 
INDEXED~----------~~~--_ 
FILED '& 

Investigation on 10/28/03 at Richmond 
----~~--------

File # 266A-RH-51216 ~ 	 Date dictated 11/10/03 
b6 --- ­

by~J____~__~~____~~____________--__--________~~----~--__-b-7-C_____ 

T'his document contains neilher recommendalions nor conclusions of Ihe FBI. II is Ihe property of Ihe FBI and is loaned 10 your agency; 
it and its contents are not 10 bc, dislributed oulsida your agency. 

http:l.nformatl.on
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Record Request 
fO'125 (Rev, 4·1 · 93) o 

o Birth o Credit 0 Criminal 0 Death 0 INS 0 Harrlage" 0 Hotor Vehicle -~Other ,, ___ 

To Buded 

Return to File nU1T'ber 

%0)--:£(1,51:1.. I to 
b6 
b7C 

Name and al iases of subiect appl icant or. employee and loouse 

I'I ~L__________________________________________ 

Addresses 
Residence 

Busi ness 

Former 

"Date and place of marr i age ' 
(if applIcable) 

Race Sex 

<S t:Jl Hale 
o Fema,le 

6 i rth date ,­

I I 

Arrest NuiT'ber 

.. 
I.'eightAge Height Hair Eyes 

. 
Birthplace t 

-
b6 

Fingerprint classification Criminal specialty b 7C 

Drivers License NumberSocial Security Number 

I I o OIL Photo o Other 

, Specific information 'desired 

DMV 

cJlWA &t. 51ct 1lp 
SEARCH~E 
SERIAU _ _ #,F 

NOV r 7 2003 

To '----r------4-~--' 

~~ 

Leu~ 



Q oFD·302 (Rev. 10-6.95) 

- 1 ~ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 10/30/2003 

bE 

Henrico County, b7 C 

t e ~ ent~ty 0 the interviewing ~ 7D 

...--'...........;..;...;;.;..;...;;~;;...;;...~.;;........;;.......~..;;....;;....,I and Special Agent I I 
the interview he provided the foliowing 

image 

was 


~~~~~~~~~--------~~~~~~~~~~~~~p~r~~~o~r~~~~n~e~rv~~~~ew which 

~~~~~~~~~~~~L-~~~~________~~~~~~·d~e~n~t~i~f~~. ed a picture b6 

! but could o7C 
b7D 

other subjects he had 
he did not know thei~ 

....I______~......I referenced another sub' ect not included in an 

names. 

the pictures~.__~T~h~i~s~s~u~b~· ~e~c~t~w~a~s~k~n~b~w~n~~t~__-------------------------r 
Accordin to 

be 
b7C 

7 0 

Investigation on 10/28/2003 at Henrico . County, Virginia 
----~~--------

bo 
File # 266A-RH-51216 Date dictated 10/28/200·3 b 7C 

by ~============~========================~~~~~~~__~____~~___________ 
This document containS ii"cithcr- recommendatiim·s -nor conelu·sions of the FBI. ii is the property of the FBI and is ioaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributeil outside your agency. 

http:d~e~n~t~i~f~~.ed
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FEDERAl.: BUREAU OF,INV~ST/GA-t"/O'f\j 

• 

Precedence: ROUTINE 'Date:' 01/20/2004. 

To: Counterter'rorism, Attn: DTPU 

From: Richmond 

'Squad 5 

contact: 


b2 
b6

Approved By: I b 7C 
..=======:::::=:~:::::

Drafted By: ~I__________________~ 

Case ID #~ 269~-RH-5l2l6 (Pending), 

Title: 

dba,FOOD NOT' BOMBS ,(NFB) 

AOT-DT:"'VC 


Synopsis: Reassignment of above , case. 

Full Field Investigation Instit~ted: ilj.04/2003 

Details : Due ,to I Icase load, the above case is ,be:i.ng 
reassigned to Task Force Off~cerl I 

- 'It. ~- --

TDRIVE: REASSIGNMENT.WPD. . 

h6 
b 7C 



•• 

To: counterter~or~m From: Richmond 
Re: 266A-RH-S1216, 01/20/2004 

LEAD{s): 


Set Lead 1: (Info) 


COUNTERTERRORISM 

AT WASHINGTON, DC 

Read and clear. Hard copy to follow . 

2 




- > 

(Rev. 01-31-2003) o 	 o 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF I NVESTIGATIONI 

Precedence: PRIORITY 	 Date: 03/08/2004 

To: 	 Charlotte Attn: DT Squad
Richmond Attn: Fredericksburg RA 

From: Richmond 
Squad 5 b6 
Contact: b7C 

Approved By: ~I____________________,.__~ 
1\ 

Drafted By: I~________________________~ 

.~-...... b2 

Case 	ID #: 266A7RH-51216 (Pending) 

Title: I I 

dba, FOOD NOT BOMBS; 

AOT- DT 


Synopsis: Advise Charlotte and Richmond Divisions of upcoming 
protest. 

Details:· Richmond source provided the following information: 

Source attended a Food Not Bombs meeting and the main b6
topic of discussion at this meeting was the one year anniversary b7 C 
of the beginning of the war- in Iraq and plans on how to protest bID 
the same _ I Itook the role of leading the meeting and 
suggested escalating the planned protests from only a Fort Bragg 
~on~~ontati9n tq_~ _ ~9£i~~9na~ ~Og ~~~~laf ~pb~ ~2f _ the Q~~Q.~~gg
Virginia Marine Base. The d~te of aGtion for the plan is March 
20, 2004_ According to source, up to twenty members of the group 
have 	purchased gas masks within the last two weeks and have 
trained in the use of them for these events.1 lblso spoke 
of other Food Not. Bombs groups from different cities being 
involved in the confrontations. ' Again discussed was the training 
of members for physical confrontation with either military or 
local police; however, no definite plans for this were made at 
the meeting. Members of the group are attempting to secure 
financing for busing at this time. Members who source could 

b 	 ~ve .v ann~na on ~c~pat'~'dent'f~:v )v name as act' I pI part' , ~na are 
I 	 J b ~ 

Source spent much of the eveninql I b 7c 
b7D 

~ -
SEARCHE~INDEXm /' 
SERIAUZE ffif.11Y 

MAR 0 8 2004 
FBI·RICHMOND 

Ir};nj­



•• 

To: Charlotte ~: Richmond 

Re: 266A-RH-51216, 03/08i?004 


LEAD (s) : 

Set Lead 1: (Discretionary) 

CHARLOTTE 

AT FT. BRAGG, N.C. 

Contact Ft. Bragg, N.C. and advise of the 'potential 
protest on 'March 20, 2004. 

Set Lead 2: (Discretionary) 

RICHMOND 

AT QUANTICO, VA 

Contact Quantico Virginia Marine Base and advise of 
potential protest on Ma~ch 20, 2004 . 

I 

I 

2 




---

oFD-302 (Rev. 10·6-95) 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of tIanscription 04/15/2004 

On 04/14/04, a source who has provided reliable 

information in the past and who is in a position to testify 

provided the following information: 


Source advised that there was a meeting at the Virginia 
b 6 Commonwealth University student commons on Monday 04/12/04 for b7C

"Free Palestine Now!". Source I I biD

I 	 I 
Source stated thatl 

I I Those participating in the disruption 
will be "Free Palestine Now!" and "Food Not Bombs". 

Source also said that there is going to be a Fee 

Palestine Day on April 21, 2004, at the PACE Center, 700 W. 

Franklin, Richmond, VA. 


Investigation on 04/14/04 at Richmond
-----'--- ­

File Ii 266A-RH-51216....- W 	 b6 Date dictated 04/15/04 
b7C 

by JI ___--r--tbn~/--_---------
-	 7 IV 

This document contains neither recommendations 'nor conclusions of. the FBI. It is the propeny of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
. it and its contents are not to.be distributed outside ,Your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 04/22/2004 

On 04/22/04, a source who is in a position to testify 

provided the following information: 


Source advised tl)at there wa;; a "Free Palestine Now" 06 
(FPN) meeting on 04/22/04. I Jorganized the meeting and b 7C 
spoke about his trip to Palestine last summer. Pictures from his b7D 
visit were shown. One of the pictures showsl lusing ~b~ouJ~t____-, 
cutters to cut a security fence at. an Israeli check point. 1...1____--I 

talked about organizing a group to travel to Israel this summer 
(2004). 

~, I I 
trip to Palestine this summer and is calling it a "Freedom Summer". 

I 
be 
b 7C 

I 
During the presentatipns it was said that FPN supports 

Hamas and wants to help ·them have their own land. 

~omD_______.~,~~__~~ 

SERIALIZED_-.;;:",,~...;;~ ·:......~__.. 

nIDEXED 

ElLE.U_' -- -.,.;,=M%=-:-~::=:d::=:::::.:....---- . - -

Investigation on 04/22/04 at Richmond 
~A-RH-5-1-2-1-6~~~6-6-A---R-H---- -4-9-8-3-9---~~~~te-d-ic-ta-te-d-0-4-;-2--2-;-0-4-----------

File /I I 
b2 

byJL____________~-------------------------------------~----- b 6 
b 7C 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions -of the FBI. It is the propert~ of the FI3l and is loaned to yo.ur ag~ney_;_ b 7D 
it ·and- its contents·are not -to be distributed outside your agency; ­
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 06/22/2004 

On 06/21/04, a source who is in a position to testify and 
who has provided reliably information in the past provided the 
following information: 

Source advised that on July 2, 2004, the Food Not Bombs 
(FNB) group and others are going to picket outside of the CACI 
office in Richmond, VA. On July 3, 2004, FNB and anti-war groups 
are holding a anti-war march in downtown Richmond, 'VA. Source 
stated that they are expecting' approximately 500 people. 

Source further advised' that FNB is having an East coast 
gathering in conjunction with the anti-war march. 

Investisation on 06/21/04 at Richmond 
File #1 [6 6A -....:RH:..:..:::..-=-5....:1.:.;.2=-1-6~--~-~----D-at-e-dicta-(e-d-0-6-/-2-2-/-0-4----­

~.==============~-~~~~~~~----~- b2 ­
b6 

by ~__~__------------~--------------------~----~------------------~ __. ~.b 7C 
b 7D 

TIlls document contains neither reconun~nd3tions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to .your asency; 

UDnwt ann';Rn~jUL\r8toFNl3trib"t~/t your asency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of IIaIlSCriplion 07/09/2004 
. 

On 07/69/04, a source who is in a position to testify and 
who has provided reliably information in the past provided the 
following information: b 6 

b 7C 

Source advised that on July 2, 2004, the Food Not Bombs b7D 

(FNB) group and others held an anti-war march in downtown Richmond, 
VA. Source advised thatl I 
I Iwas at the march. I I 

I Source further sald that 

Investigation on 06/21/04 at Richmond 
----'---'-~I----,I 

This document contains neither recommendatioris nor conclusions of the FBI. It is ~h~ prop,erty of ,th,e FBI and is loaned ,to,your . agency; 
if and itS 'conteritS are'not to be dis'tributcd oiitSide ,Y0ui-' agency: , ' ­
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 


Precedence: PRIORITY 	 Date: 08/20/2004 

To:' 	 Counterterrorism Attn: DTOU 
New York Attn: JTTF 

From: Richmond 
Squad 5 JTTF b,~ Contact: r--------------------------~~-_, 

b6 
h 7C 

Approved By: 

Case ID #: 	 300A-NY-284132 (Pending) 
266A-RH-51216 (Pending) 

Title: Republican National Convention 

Synopsis: To provide New York with information regarding titled 
groups activities in relation to the 2004 Republican National 
Convention. 

Details: -On 08/17/2004, a solirce who is not in a position to 
testify provided the following information: 

Source advised that numerous individuals from the 
Richmond, Virginia area associated with'Food Not Bombs, 
heretofore FNB, are traveling to New York City via numerous vans 
to protest at the Re ublican National Convention. According to b 6 

Drafted By: 

- a;-~_ ~:!}::~_agy- present. in. _the 1-,7 C 
~~~~~~~~~~e~~a~n~~a~r~e~. -a~. ctively scout~ng out 7D 

Of coDce-rn ' to .the source was the discoyery 

in an office which is the home of the 

so a FNB me 

Source stated that these items were not at t is off1ce in the 
past, and source is unaware at this time if their intende"'r-.........~ 
is the convention rotest other than the statement made b 

Additionally, source stated that members of FNB from 
Norfolk, Virginia will be traveling in the aforementioned vans to 
New York City as well. -rig .. 51J.-{ 10-/~ 

SEARCHEO ~h'~DEXEL­
SEillAlIZE~ED . . _ 

AU~ ~ 0 2004 
FOI ·AJGHMO~!O 



•• 

.- - . ~ .j l .7 . \ '·" 
- . 

To: counterterroQ~ From, Richmond 0 
Re: 300A-NY-284132, 08/20/2004 

LEAD (s) : 


Set Lead 1: (Info) 


AT New York 

For New York's information . , 

I· 

2 




(Rev.Ol.31.20P3) d 	 o 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE 	 Date: 10/18/2004 

To: 	 Indianapolis Attn: DT Supervisor
Norfolk Attn: DT Supervisor 

From: Richmond 	 b2 
b 6 Squad 5/JfE 
b7CContact: 

~--------------------------------------~ 

Approved By: I 
~============~~ Drafted By: I 
~--------------------------~ 

Case ID #: 	 266A-RH-51216 (Pending) 
266A-NF-32691 (Closed) 

Title: I 	 I 
dba, 	 FOOD NOT BOMBS 
AOT~DT-VC 

Synopsis: 	 To provide receiving offices with digital images of 
"skinhead" antagonists who were present in Richmond, Virginia at 
an ~nti-war march _on July 3, 2004. 

Enc1osure(s): Enclosed for each receiving office is one CD 
containing the aforementioned digital images. 

Details: On july 3, 2004, the Richmond Chapter of Food Not Bombs 
coordinated an anti-war march located in the city's Monroe Park. 
Present at the rally were approximately one dozen persons 
believed--to· -be--affi-J:iated--with--the National -Allia-n-ce aiia-- sKinhead 
movements. In the early parts of the rally, the-se subj ects 
attempted to intimidate marchers by their presence, but as the 
actual march began, the form of intimidation turned verbal and 
almost physica'l. The Richmonc:1 Police Department in!:erceded 
before any violence occurred and segregated this group from the 
marchers for the duration of the event. Two vehicles in which 

b6 
b7C 

these subjects traveled in were 

Vehicle One: 

Vehicle: 
Li.cense -Plate: 
,Re.gi§£Oe~e:C:C::[O"': 

.AddJ:...~s i_ 

located and they are as follows: 

,
2004 KIA 	 b6 
b 7C 

OCT 2 0 2004 
FBI·RICHMOND 

------~---------



rt 
( 

To,: InciianapoliDFrom: Richm6rid 
Re: 266A-RH-51216, 10/18/200~ 

Vehicle Twos 

Vehicle: 

~License Plate: 
 b6
fcegis.t~~ b 7C 

ddress:"=' _H rl t:"I;rI:I-C 

- -/ 

2 
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To: Ind:Lanapol iJ:iFrom: Richmond' o· 
Re,: 266A-RH-S1216, 10/18/2004 

LEAD(S) : 


Set Lead 1: (Inf~) 


INDIANAPOLIS 

AT INDIANAPOLIS, IN 

Review enclosed CD images for informational purpc;>ses. 

'Set Lead 2: (Info) 

NORFOLK 

AT NORFOLK ( VA 

Review enclosed CD images for informational -purposes . 

- . 

3 , 




o 

Automated Serial ~ermanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Date: 05/31/05 Time: 13:35 

Case ID: 266A-RH-51216 Serial: 14 

Description of Document: 

Type EC 
Date : 02/03/05 
To CHICAGO, 'et al. 
From : RICHMOND 
Topic: TO PROVIDE RECEIVING OFFICES WITH INFORMATION 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial should have been placed in the control file/gfz 

Transferred to: 

Case ID: 266-RH-C52415 Serial: 2 
b ' 
b7 CEmpIOyee:~I__________________~ 

" 

.. 



--s 

Automated Serial Permanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Date: 05/31/05 Time: 13:36 

Case· ID: 266A-RH-51216 Serial: 15 

Description of Document: 

Type EC .b6 
Date : 02/08/05 b 7C 
To PITTSBURGH, et al. 
From : PITTSBURGH 
Topic: TO REPOR~ CONTACT WITH ~I____________________~IAND - SA 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial should be placed In control file/gfz 

Transferred to: 

Case ID: 266-RH-C52415 Serial: 3 

Employee:~I________________~ 

" 

AGENT INSTRUCTEl) 
TOIND~ORf(
COpy ' . _•• ' - ... 

,. 



d o 

Automated Serial Permanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Date: 05/31/05 Time: 13:37 

Case ID: 266A-RH-51216 Serial: 16 

Description of Document: 

Type EC 
Date : 02/10/05 
To COUNTERTERRORISM, et al. 
From : RICHMOND ·' 
Topic: IDENTIFICATION OF INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR MESSAGE 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial should be placed in control file/gfz 

Transferred to: 

Case ID: 266-RH~C52415 Serial: 4 


b6
EmpIOyee:~I__________________~ b7C 

., 


AGENT II')~TRUdrEtt
TO INDEX ON.WO.RK

'. QOPY~ ~ 
d·i2(ott-eL-1-'~ Id.-tb-Ib 

----------------------------------------~----

_ / 

http:ON.WO.RK


Automate~ Serial Permanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Date: 05/31/05 Time: 13:37 

Case ID: 266A-RH-51216 Serial: 17 

Description of Document: 

Type EC 
Date : 02/18/05 
To CHICAGO, et al. 
From : KNOXVILLE 
Topic: CONFIRMS RECEIPT AND PROVIDES AN ANALYSIS OF 

Reason for Permanent. Charge-Out: 

serial should be placed in control file/gfz 

Transferred to: 

Case ID: 266-RH-C52415 Serial: 5 

Employee: ~I________________~ 



G o 

Automated Serial Permanen~Cha~ge-Out 
FO-5a (1-5-94) 

Date: 05/31/05 Time: 13:38 

Case ID: 266A-RH-51216 Serial: 18 

Description of Document: 

Type EC ", 
Date : 03/16/05 
To CHARLOTTE, et, al. 
From : KNOXVILLE 
Topic: PROVIDES A CASE SYNOPSIS AND INVESTIGATIVE PLAN' TO THE 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial should be in c9ntrol file/gfz 

Transferred to: 

Case ID: 266-RH,-C52415 ,Serial: 6 

Employee:~1__________________~ 
b6 
b7C 

", 

. ~~GA_-(e.H-5 1,;)lb-Ieg-, 
_.. ---- - ' ..--------=--­
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Automated Serial Permanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Date: 05/31/05 Time: 13:38 

Case ID: 266A-RH-51216 Serial: 19 

Description of Document: 

Type EC 
Date 03/14/05 
To CHARLOTTE, et al. 
From KNOXVILLE 
Topic: PROVIDES DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF PROTESTERS ON 10/18/2004, 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial should be placed in control file/gfz 

Transferred to: 

Case ID: 266-RH-C52415 Serial: 7 b6 
b7C 

Employee:~I________________~ 

AGENT INSrRUCTE1) 
TOIND~O~' 
COpy : . ­

.... 



(Rev. 01-31-2003) o o 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV,ESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/29/2005 

To: Richmond Attn: Fredericksburg RA 
Squad 5 

Charlotte Attn: 
b 2 

From: Charlotte b 6 
Fayettevirl~l~e~RA~________________________________________~ b7C 
Contact: ~I______________________________________________~ 

Approved By: 

Drafted By: 

Case ID #: 266A-RH-51216 :( Pending) 

Title: I 
~F~O~O~D~N=O=T-=B=OM~BS=-;--~ 

AOT - DT 

Synopsis: Lead covered at Fayetteville, North Carolina (NC). 

Reference: 266A-RH-5i216 Serial 7 

Details: Information provided by Richmond in referenced serial 
was provided to the Provost Marshall's Office, Fort Bragg, North 
Carolina, ~s well ~~ local law enforcement officials prior to the 
pl~u;ned'peace demon~trarions ' In " F?yettevI1Ie: - NC~ . ,. ,. 

Coordination with Richmond Division for updated 
information was maintained 'throughout the demonstrati6n and 
passed to law enforcement. 

4?v'\ 

J6filIt--BII- 610/)6-;{O 




:1 ,. "." 


To: RichmondFr~ Charlotte o 
Re: 266A~RH-5i216, 09/29/2005 

LEAD (5) : 

"Set Lead 1: (Info) 

RICHMOND 

AT FREDERICKSBURG, VA 

For information. Read and 

Set Lead 2: (Info) 

CHARLOTTE 

AT CHARLOTTE, NC 

For information. Read, and 

•• 

clear. 

clear . 

I 
I 

I. 
I 

" 
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(Re",OI-31-2003) 

Precedence: ROUTINE , Date: 11/14/2005 

To: Counterterrorism Attn: DTOU 

From: Richmond 

Squad 5, JTSAT~~--------------------------------~ 
Contact: 1 

Approved By, ~ I , .. 
Drafted By: b2 

b 6 
b7C

Case ID #: 266A-RH-51216 (Closed) 

T i tle: ----lL..I--_______ 

dba, FOOD NOT' BOMBS (FNB) 

AOT-DT-VC 


Adminia trat,ive : ' Ali electronic communication (EC) documenting the 
closure of captioned investigation was submitted O,9/;a3/2005 but 
was never uploaded. ' , 

Synopsis:' ReqUest to close captioned ,case_ 

Details: "I b 
bG 

'iC 

1...~-:-~~=:-___-:;--;-;7":""~~~--:-~____---J11\ Food Not Bombs /I ( FNB) ~n 
the Richmond, Virginia, area. 

"FNB' is an activi-st' 'group' 'which' "openly-:protests" che,-wa'r , 
in i:iaqand the activities of the' Unfted states' and ~ichl1}ondCity 
governments. 

" ' As of 11/14/2005, investiga~ion intor-lactivities 
:06have u~covered an association with persons inv~ local 

a~archist and,protest activities in the Richmond area. , 'was. ~7C 

.observed at multiple anti-war and' living wage rallie's,li ,but no 
criminal activity has been confirmed. , lis still considered 
a suspect by Virginia State capitol Po~ice tn ~he February ',2004 
vandalism of the Robert E. Lee monument, but the acc"usation has 
not been proven as of this writJ.ug. 'Due to the la.-ck of 
association with criminal activities, Richmond considers this 
c~se closed. ' -, ' 

~" 

http:writJ.ug


•• 

• -;- i 

To: counterterro:Ol . FFom:· Richmonq G 
Re: 266A-RH-51216~. 09/23/2005 


LEAD (s) : 


Set Lead 1: (Info) 


COUNTERTERRORISM 

AT WASHINGTON, .DC 

Read ·and clear o • 

I~ 


2 
\ 



--- - ----------- ------

FD-340a (Rev, ! -"27-03) 

(TiIJe) _____~_____...,..._'_-'­

," 

(File No;) _______________----, 


Item Date 
Filed 

To be returned 
yes No 

; , 
Disposition 

i' 
\-'U06 ~ 0 83G 

f
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G#~iJiuyMaterial- Disseminate ~Y Pursuant to Rule 6 (e)
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'i': 0 Yes Ef--No v. 
a;' · 

Fed~~ ~axpayer Information (FTI) -

, ·r; 0 Yes ~Ob6 
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U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D. c. 20535 

March 9, 2011 

MR. KEITH MCHENRY 
FOOD NOT BOMBS 
POST OFFICE BOX 424 
ARROYO SECO, NM 87514 

Subject: FOOD NOT BOMBS (FNB) 
FOIPA No. 1153620- 000 

Dear Mr. McHenry, 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code , Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from 
disclosure, with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition , a deleted page 
information sheet was inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to 
withhold information are marked below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a: 

Section 552 Section 552a 

D(b)(1 ) D(b)(7)(A) D(d)(5) 

II'l (b)(2) D(b)(7)(B) DU)(2) 

D(b)(3) lI'l(b)(7)(C) D(k)(1) 

lI'l(b)(7)(D) D(k)(2) 

D(b)(7)(E) o (k)(3) 

D(b)(7)(F) D(k)(4) 

D(b)(4) D(b)(8) D(k)(5) 

D(b)(5) D(b)(9) o (k)(6) 

i)jj (b)(6) D(k)(7) 

47 	 pagels) were reviewed and 36 pagels) are being released . 

o 	 Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other 
Government agency(ies) [OGA). This information has been: 

o 	 referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you. 

o 	 referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this 
information when the consultation is finished . 

I8JYou have the right to appeal any denials in this release . Appeals should be directed in writing to the 

Director, Office of Information Policy, U.S. Department of Justice, 1425 New York Ave., NW, 

Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 . Your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) 

days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely . The envelope and the letter should be 

clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Number aSSigned to your 

request so that it may be easily identified . 




o The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request 
was the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other 
individuals, or matters, which mayor may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown , 
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main 
file(s) . Because of our significant backlog , we have given priority to processing only the main 
investigative file(s) . If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing , 
and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit. 

Ciil See additional information which follows . 

Sincerely yours , 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Recordll nformation 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 

Enclosure(s) 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request for information 
regarding Food Not Bombs. 

We have received your request for a fee waiver. Please be advised that this release does not contain 
enough pages to warrant fees . Therefore your request for a fee waiver is not deemed applicable. 

The file contains third party information . Third party information is not subject to access under the 
Privacy Act, 552(a)(b) . Accordingly, your access rights as limited to those provided by the Freedom of Information Act. 
th is material was withhe ld from pursuant to 552(b)(7)(C), (b)(6) [or any other exemption that might apply] which 
pertains to material in which the release would constitute an unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of third 
parties . This material is not appropriate for discretionary release. 

Please be advised that a CD has been located within our records for the subject Food Not Bombs. At 
th is time, we are reviewing and processing this CD. It will be forwarded to you upon completion . 

Enclosed is a copy of file 266A-RH-51216 , Section 1, which is responsive to your request. This file has 
now been processed pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts and all available 
information is enclosed with this letter. 


